1.20. “Final Approval Order” means the Court’s order granting final approval of the 

Settlement. 

1.21. “Final Approval Hearing” means the Court’s hearing on the motion for final approval 

of the Settlement. 

1.22. “Gross Settlement Amount” means Six Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 

and Zero Cents ($625,000.00), which is the total amount Defendant agrees to pay 

under the Settlement except as provided in Paragraph 4.1 below. The Gross Settlement 
Amount will be used to pay Individual Class Payments, Individual PAGA Payments, 
the LWDA PAGA Payment, Class Counsel Fees Payment, Class Counsel Litigation

[...]

“PAGA Penalties” means the total amount of Twenty Thousand Dollars and Zero 
Cents ($20,000.00) in PAGA civil penalties to be paid from the Gross Settlement 
Amount, allocated: 25% to the Aggrieved Employees [Five Thousand Dollars and 
Zero Cents ($5,000.00)] and 75% to the LWDA [Fifteen Thousand Dollars and Zero 
Cents ($15,000.00)] in settlement of PAGA claims.  

1.36. “Participating Class Member” means a Class Member who does not submit a valid and 
timely Request for Exclusion from the Settlement.

1.37. “Parties” means Plaintiff and Defendant collectively. Each are sometimes referred to

[...]

Counsel represent that they are not aware of any other pending matter or action asserting claims that 
will be extinguished or affected by the Settlement. 

3. MONETARY TERMS. 

3.1. Gross Settlement Amount. Except as otherwise provided by Paragraph 4.1 below, 
Defendant agrees to pay Six Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 
($625,000.00) and no more as the Gross Settlement Amount and to separately pay any and all employer 
payroll taxes owed on the Wage Portions of the Individual Class Payments. Defendant has no 
obligation to pay the Gross Settlement Amount (or any payroll taxes) prior to the deadline stated in

[...]

Settlement Amount for distribution to Participating Class Members on 
a pro rata basis.

3.2.5. To the LWDA and Aggrieved Employees. PAGA Penalties in the amount of 

Twenty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($20,000.00) to be paid from the 
Gross Settlement Amount, with 75% [Fifteen Thousand Dollars and Zero 
Cents ($15,000.00)] allocated to the LWDA PAGA Payment and 25% [Five 
Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($5,000.00)] allocated to the Individual 
PAGA Payments. 

3.2.5.1. The Administrator will calculate each Individual PAGA Payment by: 
(a) dividing the amount of the Aggrieved Employees’ 25% share of

[...]

The Administrator will report the Individual 
PAGA Payments on IRS 1099 Forms. 

4. SETTLEMENT FUNDING AND PAYMENTS 

4.1. Class Period Workweeks and Escalator Clause. Based on a review of its records to 
data, Defendant estimates that there are approximately Five Hundred and Seventy-Six (576) Class 
Members who worked approximately Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred and Four (44,304) Class 
Period Workweeks between September 15, 2019, to December 3, 2024. In the event the number of
Class Period Workweeks exceeds 44,304 by more than 15%, or an additional Six Thousand, Six 
Hundred and Forty-Six (6,646) Workweeks (i.e., exceeds 50,950) between September 15, 2019, to 
December 3, 2024, Defendant at its sole discretion, will increase the Gross Settlement Amount by 1% 
for every 1% increase of workweeks over the 15% threshold (i.e., if there is a 16% increase in the